meeting held on, November 01, 2025 and in accordance with the In-principal Approval, granted 
by the BSE Limited on January 9 2026, the Meeting of Committee of Directors (“Board”) of the 
Company held today i.e. Wednesday, January 28, 2026 has approved the following: 

1. Theallotment of 46,43,000 (Forty six Lakhs forty three thousand) Convertible Equity Warrants 
on Preferential Basis to the allottee under promoter category at an issue price of ¥ 34/- per 
warrant on preferential basis in accordance with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”) to the below mentioned allottee:

[...]

of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018, as amended (“ICDR Regulations”) and other 
applicable laws. 

3 Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the total 
amount for which the securities 
will be issued (Approximately) 

46,43,000 (Forty six Lakh forty three thousand) 
Convertible Equity Warrants (hereinafter referred to 
as “Warrants”) on preferential basis (“Preferential 
Offer”) to the promoter category as mentioned 
below (“Warrant Holder”/” Proposed Allottee”) for 
cash consideration at a price of Rs.34/-, aggregating 
upto Rs,15,78,62,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 
seventy eight Lakhs sixty two thousand Only). 

The price of the warrants has been determined in 
accordance with the ICDR Regulations. The 
preferential issue will be undertaken for cash 
consideration. 

An amount equivalent to 25% of the Warrant Issue 
Price shall be payable at the time of subscription and